
 

Cleared for Agenda 

04/15/2025 
File ID# 

25-2195 
 

April 3, 2025 

CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM 

 

Petitioner: Jessica Colvin, Chief Financial Officer 

Bob Leek, Chief Information Officer  

Recommendation:   

Approve an Amendment to the Contract with Sonant Corporation, for CBE No. 

605375-19, for Interactive Voice Response System; and authorize the Chief 

Financial Officer or her designee to sign the Amendment; or take other action as 

appropriate. (For possible action)  
 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

Fund #: 6880.100 Fund Name: Information Technology 

Fund Center: 1100109000 Funded PGM/Grant: N/A 

Amount: $235,437.91 

Description: Interactive Voice Response System 

Additional Comments: The initial Contract amount was $1,256,301.05, Amendment No. 1 decreased the 

Contract amount by $292,312.11, Amendment No. 2 decreased the Contract 

amount by $122,720.35, Amendment No. 3 will increase the Contract amount by 

$235,437.91, for a new total Contract amount of $1,076,706.50. 

 

BACKGROUND:   

On July 22, 2020, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved the award of CBE No. 605375-19 for 
Interactive Voice Response (IVR) System to Sonant Corporation (SBE) in the amount of $1,256,301.05 for 
purchase of software, hardware, professional services, enhancements, upgrades, annual maintenance fees, and 
peripherals for the IVR system that was initially utilized by Eighth Judicial District Court, Las Vegas Justice 
Court, and the Treasurer's Office.  
 
The following are the pertinent provisions of the Contract: 
 
• The term of the Contract was from date of award through July 31, 2021, and included the option to renew 
 for 4, one-year periods. There are no renewal options remaining. 
• Included the option to increase the award amount up to 25% based on possible increased user 
 requirements for the renewal terms and approved budget appropriations. 
• Included the option to increase the award amount up to 3% for possible price increases for renewal terms. 
• Included the County’s option to terminate for cause, convenience or default and suspend the Contract 
 with advanced written notice. 
 
Amendment No. 1 provided for the removal of Las Vegas Justice Court in its entirety and added a viral custom 
application to the Eighth Judicial District Court/Jury.  
 
Amendment No. 2 provided for the removal of Eighth Judicial District Court/Jury in its entirety.  
 
Approval of Amendment No. 3 will provide additional 4, one-year renewal options. The attached Amendment No. 
3 document details the modifications and costs involved. 
 
The Business License Department has determined that a Clark County Business License is not required for this 
effort. 
 


